
Discussiong details of the lease agreement between PEDC and Cotton Unlimited, Inc. are (left to right)Joe 
Pate, PEDC board members A.C. Cash, Patty Kirkpatrick and Wanda Mitchell and Paul Muncrief. 

JEAN WESTFALL (third from left) was honored with a surprise 
retirement party last week at the Garza County Appraisal District 
office. Presenting an appreciation plaque to Westfall are board 
members (left to right) Jack Lott, Giles Dalby and Valton Wheeler. 

NEWS BRIEF'S 	 

Class of '85 Reunion July 4 
The Post High School Class of 1985 will hold its five year reunion 

July 4, beginning at 6 p.m. at the Pizza Hut. Organizers also have 
scheduled an ice cream treat at the City Park later in the evening. For 
more information contact Roxanne at495-3353 or Mendy at629-4359. 

Dickens Homecoming June 22-23 
The Dickens Homecoming Reunion will be held June 22 and 23 at the 

Citizens Building in Dickens. June 22 will feature the Lions Club Rodeo 
at the arena at 8 p.m. followed by a dance at the rodeo grounds with music 
by the Caprock Country Band from Silverton. Saturday will include 
visiting time at the Senior Citizens Building with a barbecue at 11 a.m. 
followed by an assembly at 1:30 p.m., the rodeo at 8 p.m. and a dance at 
the rodeo grounds. 	. 

Boy Scouts hold bake sale June 23 
The Boy Scouts will have a bake sale on Saturday, June 23 at United 

Supermarket. The bake sale will begin at 10 a.m. and continue until sold 
out. 

July 4th Celebration Plans 
Plans for the Post Chamber of Commerce sponsored July 4th activi-

ties are underway. Those interested in participating should contact the 
Chamber office at495-3461. 

Girl Scout Day Camp Registration 
This is the final week to register for the Girl Scout Day Camp, which 

will be held at the City/County Park June 25-29, 8:30 a.m. to 2:30 p.m. 
daily. The registration fee is $10.50 for registered Girl Scouts and $14.50 
for others. Those interested should contact Debbie Morris, camp direc-
tor, at495-3014 or Carol Tobias at495-3057. 

VFW Sponsors Dance 
The VFW Post 6797 will sponsor a dance Saturday from 9 p.m. to 1 

a.m., featuring the singing of Kathy Field. The cost isS4 per person. 

Trinity Baptist Holds VBS 
A vacation Bibleschool will be held at the Trinity Baptist Church, 914 

N. Ave. 0, June 25-29 from 6-8:30 p.m. A pre-enrollment and parade 
will be held Saturday, June 23 at the church from 10:30 a.m. to noon. Hot 
dogs will be served at the pre-enrollment. 

Free Pictures at the Park July 4 
Literally hundreds of photos which have appeared in past issues of 

The Post Dispatch will be given away free at the City/County Park 
during the July 4th celebration. A table near the Post EMT booth will 
display the photos for the public to view and take.This has been a popular 
item in the past, and "we hope people will take advantage of this 
opportunity to get photos of themselves, their children, friends and 
family for their keepsake box," Dispatch publisher Wes Burnett empha-
sizes. 

GED Classes Mondays, Wednesdays 
GED classes meet each Monday and Wednesday from 7 to 9:30 p.m. 

in the Post Middle School Learning Center. For more information, call 
Lane Tannehi I I at 495-2770. 

Post CARES Accepts Donated Items 
The Post CARES facility, 222 E. 8th St., is open from 1 to 3 p.m. 

Monday through Friday and is accepting donations of food or clothing. 

Ladies' Partnership Scramble June 21 
The Caprock Ladies' Golf Association is sponsoring a Ladies' 

Partnership Scramble Golf Tournament Thursday, June 21. Entry is $70 
per team (cart included). For more information call Jan Bartlett or 
Sharron Morris. The tournament is limited to the first28 teams. 

FORMER POST ISD board members (left to right)Jack Kirkpatrick, 
Tom Middleton and Don Payne were presented special plaques by 
newly elected ISD president Royce Hart, expressing appreciation to 
the board members for their "unselfish and long years of service to our 
community," Hartsaid. 

f RAZE BookEINDIN 

514 W. 7TH ST 
AMARILLO 	79101 

Post Olivetti 
Post ISD trustees 
appoint Barbara 
Hardin to Place 6 

USPS 439-620 	 The Newspaper Serving all the people of Garza County 

Sixtyfourth Year Number 3 	 Newsstand Price 50 cents Wednesday, June 20, 1990 

by Wes Burnett 
The Post Independent School District (ISD) board of trustees at the regular 

meeting Tuesday, June 12 appointed Barbara Hardin to fill the Place 6 position 
vacated by Jack Kirkpatrick. The appointment is effective until the next 
election in May 1991. Royce Hart presented Hardin's name for consideration 
and after a discussion about holding a special election, a vote to appoint Hardin 
was approved with Hart, Dan Hodges and Jerry Hays voting yes and Gary 
Workman and Ronnie G rad ine abstaining. 

The board also approved major repairs to the heating system at the elemen-
tary school, accepting the bid of Scott Boiler Service of Lubbock for replace-
ment arid repair to the system at a cost of $23,572. 

ISD engineer Bill Stracener explained a series of summer projects to the 
board, including roof repairs over the auditorium. "We haven't been able to 
find the source of the leak, but it is under a 10 year guarantee and the contractor 
is continuing to work on solving the problem, 'Stracencrexplained. 

Trustees authorized Stracener to review necessary repairs for the gymna-
sium dressing rooms and to present a proposal at the next meeting. 

Board members approved the hiring of Amy Easterling to teach English. She 
is replacing Florene King who retired at the end of this school year. 

A grading policy to explain clearly to parents that grades will not be used to 
punish students for unexcused absences was approved by the board. 

Sharla Wells presented a detailed description of the parenting and child 
development course she teaches at the high school. 

State funding set aside specifically for career ladder obligations was ap-
proved for those teachers qualifying for level II or III. A total of $89,000 will be 
distributed according the state formula to the teachers. Superintendent Bill 
Shiver reminded the board that the career ladder funding is totally from state 
funds and that the board had earlier voted not to use local funds for the state 
mandated program. 

Shiver also informed the board that Travelers Insurance has notified the 
district to expect a 20 to 30 percent increase in premiums for health insurance 
next year. This year the district is spending $136,000 in health insurance 

i 

	

	premiums, an average of $1,740 per employee. The district pays for employee 
coverage, family members are paid for by employees. 

Hart explained that the district should set "a limit to how much we can pay." 
After discussing the high cost of insurance, the board requested Shiver to 
invited the Bryan Williams, agent of record, to attend the next meeting to 
explain what options are available. 

A request for transporting 12 students to a special education cooperative 
project in Lubbock was denied by the board. "It looks like a good arrangement, 
but the procedures setting this up weren't done correctly," Shiver explained. 
Board members expressed concerti about liabilities for daily transportation of 
students to Lubbock, citing the school bus accident in Mission, Texas as an 
exampleofwhatcan happen. 

Shiver also informed the board that if the new education program recently 
enacted by the Texas legislature is ruled unconstitutional by the courts, "it will 
end up costing us about $250,000." 

The board approved the renewal of certificates of deposits of $1,953,915 for 
30 days at 6.9 percent interest; S1,345,295 for 30 days at 6.9 percent interest 
and $703,608.94 for 30 days at 7.02 percent interest. 

Attending the meeting were board members Hart, Workman, Gradine, 
Hodges and Hays, superintendent Shiver and engineer Stracener. 

project is completed equipment will be installed and production is expected to 
begin by the first of September. 

Equipment to be used in the operation includes three carders, open and 
blending and baking ovens. 

More than SI million has been invested in the start-up phase of the operation. 
In addition to Pate and Muncrief, other directors of Cotton Unlimited are 

Charles S mi th, Roy Mathews and Steve Cone. 
"I know everyone is interested in when we will start hiring," Pate added, 

"and I assure you that just as soon as we are set up, we will advertise in the 
newspaper exact information for those interested in applying, until then we just 
aren't ready to take applications." 

(Continued on Page 2) 

by Wesley W. Burnett 
The Post Economic Development Corp. board of directors Tuesday, June 12 

entered into a 15 year lease agreement with Cotton Unlimited, Inc., which will 
manufacture insulation materials and hire initially 20 to 30 employees at the 
site here. 

The non-woven cotton and polyester insulation materials are expected to be 
marketed to commercial and residential building contractors. The new prod-
uct, in the planning stages for more than four years, will compete with fiber 
glass insulation, and according to Cotton Unlimited president Joe Pate, the new 
insulation will be safer and provide improved insulation factors. The material 
iscomplctely fireproof. 

Paul Muncrief, vice president of Cotton Unlimited, developed the new 
material after years of working as a contractor and trying to insulating material 
to replace fiber glass. Muncrief, a 
building contractor from Las Cruces, 
N.M., will be in Post to supervise the 
start-up production. 

"We areexcited and pleased to com-
plete this agreement with Cotton Un-
limited," PEDC chairman Giles Dalby 
said, "this new industry for Post will 
benefit the community in a wide vari-
ety of areas, not the least of which is a 
local buyer of the kind of cotton we 
produce." 

Pate explained that the insulation 
product is best suited with lower qual-
ity and low micronaire cotton, the 
type of cotton grown in this area. 
"When Paul came to see us, he came 
here because we arc the cotton capitol 
of the world," Pate added, "and it is a 
great match of our resources to a prod-
uct which will have wide applica-
tion." 

Pate said that other uses for the ma-
terial could include horse blankets, 
heating and air conditioning filters, 
insulation for appliances, especially 
kitchen ovens and refrigerators, auto-
motive and aircraft. 

Renovation work has already started to make the old cutting and sewing 
room at the former Burlington Industries facility. When S250,000 renovation 

Signs 15 year lease with PEDC for 40,000 Sq. Ft. 

Cotton Unlimited 
begins production at 
Postex in the fall 

`A Harley Saddler Show' 
Opens June 28 at the Garza 

Dr Wilson continues emergency In a salute to one of West Texas' most popular personalities, the beloved tent 
show entertainer Harley Sadler, the Garza Theatre is presenting nine 
performances this summer of "A Harley Sadler Show." Although Harley 
Sadler's shows were presented in tents, designer/director Will McCrary will 
attempt to recreate the old-fashioned "under the canvas" atmosphere within the 
GarzaTheatre building. 

Area favorite performers Troy Timms, Cheryl Thompson, Patrick O'Connor 
and Emily Hataway, will be joined by newcomers Eric Benson, Jimmy 
Holleman and Erik Blair in featured roles. 

The shows will be offered Thursday through Sunday June 28 - July 1 and 
Wednesday through Sunday July 4-8. Evening performances begin promptly 
at 7:45 and Sunday matinees at 2 p.m. The fun begins at 7:15 with a half-hour 
musical concert in front of the theatre, featuring our own live "Harley Sadler 
Band." 

Inside, the three act comic melodrama "Sputters" will be presented. The 
character "Sputters", a red headed, freckled face run down West Texas 
cowboy, was one of Sadler's most famous roles. 

During the first intermission, Harley Sadler's fast-paced candy sale will be 
recreated. Each candy package will include "West Texas salt-water taffy" with 
prizes in many of the packages. 

Also during the two intermissions the band will continue its concert in the 
theatre and accompany the on-stage vaudev ille acts. 

Call the Garza Theatre box office at 495-4005 for information and 
reservations. The box office is conveniently open Monday through Friday 10 
am. to 2 p.m. 

Tickets are S7 for adults and S3 for children 12 years or younger. 

room services for patients 
Dr William C. Wilson, who recently requested courtesy medical staff status 

at the Garza Memorial Hospital, will continue to serve patients in the 
emergency room as needed. 

In a statement related to the story concerning the GMH board of directors' 
meeting in last week's Post Dispatch, Dr Wilson emphasized that his status 
request was administrative in nature "and I am continuing to serve patients in 
accordance to theby-laws of the hospital." 

Courtesy medical staff is described by GMH by-laws as "...consisting of 
those medical practitioners eligible for staff membership, who are given privi-
leges to admit an occasional patient to the hospital. Courtesy Staff members 
may neither vote nor hold office. Because the admission of patients to the 
hospital is an excercise of a privilege and, therefore, is. accompanied by re-
sponsbility, admission of more than an occasional patient should require the 
practitioner toseek membership on theAc tive Medical Staff." 

The active medical staff, as outlined by the by-laws specifies "...shall deliver 
the preponderance of medical service wtihin the hospital, and shall perform all 
significant organizational and administrative duties pertaining to the medical 
staff. Members of the Active Staff shall be eligible to vote and to hold office. 
The existence of additional staff categories should in no way modify the 
privileges, duties and responsibilities of the members of the Active Medical 
Staff. Members of the Active Medical Staff must be conveniently available to 
the Hospital." 

a lir iii111.111.1111aamilla 

SPRUCING UP MAIN STREET are (left to right) Tony Vargas, 
Gloria Garcia and Marie Garcia,membersof the summer youth 
employment program with the City of Post. The young people were 
pulling weeds from the grass in the newly landscaped Main Street 
Plaza. 



:la's'ma\s+,„Mtk4SW:KSX:i:i4:ai:EUKSKSia.lajOiaS.:::;.::::  

Obituaries 
As.'etztiPaNat.,.  •• ••"•;,. 

Wells 
Pharmacy 

132 W. Main 

495-2535 
Jim Wells, 

Pharmacist 

Allergic Reactions to 
Insect Bites & Stings 

Bites and stings from insects 
such as ants, wasps, yellow jack-
ets, hornets, and bees are more 
common during summer months. 
For most individuals, bites and 
stings arc painful but uneventful. 
However, for many of the more 
than one million people who are 
allergic to insect venom, a single 
bite or sting can be fatal. 

Prevention: Tight fitting clothes 
can prevent insects from getting 
between the material and the skin. 
Light-colored clothing (e.g., white 
or light khaki) has been found to be 
less attractive to bees. Persons 
with known allergies should avoid 
scented soap, perfume, suntan lo-
tion, and bright, shiny jewelry. 
When outdoors, wear long-sleeved 
shirts, a hat, and socks and shoes 
(not sandals). Use an insect repel-
lam before going outdoors. Spray 
garbage cans with an insecticide. 
Keep food stored properly to pre-
vent ants from congregating. 

Treatment: Pain and itching may 
be controlled with ice packs or one 
of several topical products con-
taining a local anesthetic. When 
individuals with known allergies 
are stung, they should keep the 
amount of venom in the blood low 
by removing the stinger and wrap-
ping a tie around the arm or leg 
above the sting. Get to a hospital or 
physician's office as soon as pos-
sible. 

Every  e lii ous  Day...   D  CHICKEN Broasted 

Page 2 The Post Dispatch Wednesday, June 20, 1990 

Pharmacy & 
Your Health 

Trail Blazers 
Lunch Menu 
Thursday, June 21 

Lunch - Chicken and dumplings, 
mashed potatoes with milk, turnip greens, 
whole wheat bread, margaine or butter, 
plum cobbler, milk or beverage choice. 

Friday, June 22 
Lunch - Baked fish, succotash, sliced 

tomatoes, yeast roll, margarine or butter. 
Monday, June 25 

Lunch • Beef burrito, whole kernel 
corn, broccoli, yeast roll, margarine or 
buttr, watermelon, milk or beverage 
choice. 

Tuesday, June 26 
Lunch - Barbecue pork chop, lima 

beans, cantaloupe cubes, cornbread, 
margarine or butter, rice pudding, milk or 
beverage choice. 

Wednesday, June 27 
Lunch • Polynesian chicken salad, 

spinach, tossed salad, whole wheat 
roll/honey, margarine or butter, oatmeal 
cookies, milk or beverage choice. 

YARD OF THE NVEEK honors this week went to Alma and Joe 
Williams (left). Making the presentation was Post Chamber of Com-
merce board of director member Lee Howard (right). 

Entered at U.S. Post Office, 
Post, Texas for transmission 
through the mails as Second 
Class matter, according to an 
Act of Congress, March 3, 1879. 

Subscription Rates: 
Garza, Lynn, Borden, Lubbock, 

Crosby, Kent and Scurry 
County:- $15 per year 

All others - $26 per year 

Wesley W. Burnett 
Publisher 

Pat Burnett 
Business Manager 

Becky Warren 
Advertising Sales 

Tyler Duncan 
Photographic Technician 

Deadline: 
Mondays at 5 p.m. 

P.O. Box 10 
Post, Texas 79356 

806-495-2816 
Wesley W. Burnett and Pat Burnett, 

Owners 

Member 
Texas Press Association 

West Texas Press Association 

Class of 1970 
To Hold Reunion 

Reminder!!! Post High School 
Class of 1970 will hold its 20 year 
reunion on July 6 and 7. 

All former classmates, friends 
and former teachers are invited. 

For more information call 
Martha Baker at 495-2468 or Jan 
Bartlett at 495-3188. 

Macon Sims 
Services for Macon Sims will 

be held Wednesday (today), June 
20, 1990, at 2 p.m. in the First Bap-
tist Church. Officiating will be Rev 
Steve McMeans, pastor of the Oak 
Street Baptist Church in Graham. 

Burial will be in Terrace 
Cemetery under the direction of 
Justice-Mason Funeral Home. 

He died Sunday, June 17, 1990 
at 2:10 a.m. in Harris Methodist 
Hospital in Fort Worth after a sud-
den illness. 

He was born April 27, 1916 in 
Haskell, Texas. He attended school 
in Blum and also farmed there. He 
married Virginia Washer on June 3, 
1939 in Blum. Since their marriage, 
they have made their home in 
Blum, Lubbock and Post. He 
worked for Builder Supply for 
-many year, and was a cabinet 
maker. They moved to Post in 
1976. 

He was preceded in death by a 
daughter, Shirley Pruitt on January 
18, 1986. 

Survivors include his wife, 
Virginia of Post; three sons, Don of 
Lubbock, Ron of Slaton and James 
of Lubbock; two brothers, J.O. of 
Cleburne and Claudine of Lubbock; 
four sisters, Mary Healey of Hurst, 
Dorothy Turner of Burleson, Sue 
Rogers and Mae Brazil, both of 
Whitney; six grandchildren and two 
great-grandchildren. 

H.L. (Scoop) Reed 
Funeral services for Henry Loyd 

Reed, 75, of Justiceburg will be 
held Thursday, June 21, 1990 at 2 
p.m. in the Post Church of Christ 
with Paul Jones officiating. He will 
be assisted by Silas Short of Hale 
Center. 

Burial will be in the Terrace 
Cemetery under the direction of 
Hudman Funeral Home. 

Reed died Monday, June 18, 
1990 at 3:08 a.m. in St Mary's 
Hospital in Lubbock after a lengthy 
illness. 

He was born Octobe; 7, 1914 in 
Garza County and was the son of 
Thomas Jefferson Reed and Lulu 
Davis. He married Lucille Baldree 
on April 3, 1940 in Brownfield. He 
had retired from ranching for Bar 0 
Ranch where he had been for 30 
years before farming in Justiceburg 
for the past 13 years. 

He was preceded in death by his 
parents, Jeff and Lula Reed and 
three brothers, Virgil, Clint and 
Edwin. 

Survivors include his wife, 
Lucille of J; a son, Jimmie Reed of 
Justiceburg; two brothers, J.O. 
Reed of Orange, California and J.L. 
Reed of Slaton; and three sisters, 
Gladys Gayden of Schenz, Blanche 
Petty of South Beach, Oregon, and 
Dorothy Hill of Lubbock. 

Pallbearers will be Dale 
Redman, Jim Schooler, Kohen 
Josey, Kyle Joscy, Dennis Mason 
and Dean Daniell. 

Honorary pallbearers will be 
Charles McCook, Lester Josey, Don 
Tatum, Dcljuan Wilson, Roy 
Brown, Joe Gregory, Paul H. Jones, 
Brent Mason, Giles Dalby, Jr., Ben 
Miller, Willie Moreno, Buddy 
Baldridge, Hern Pettigrew, Dan 
Robinson, Wallace Combest, Jim 
Strawn, Spence Revers and Sam 
Bevers. Macon Sims 

BILLIE WINDHAM (right) presents a grubbing hoe to Jean Westfa ll 
during the surprise reitrement party held last week for Westfall. 
Windham has been appointed by the Appraisal District Board as the 
new chief appraiser. MI 	 IN MI Eli 	1.11 	MI NM 

Letters to 
the Editor • P. D g Cotton 

Unlimited 4 
Weekly Lunch Menu (Continued from Page 1) 

Employment skills needed at the 
facility will include textile machinery 
operation. 

The insulation material usesa bond-
ing process, which has been thor-
oughly researched with "a great deal 
of work by Eastman Kodak Co.," Pate 
explained. Eastman Kodak produces 
a polyester fiber which will blend 
with the cotton to provide recoil. 

"We really are appreciative to the 
PEDC board, to MayorGiles McCrary 
and the Post City Council, State Sena-
tor John Montford and State Repre-
sentative David Counts, Texas De-
partment of Agriculture and to James 
Parker and the Textile Research Cen-
ter for all the hard work and coopera-
tion needed to get this project going," 
Pate emphasized. 

"Our product will be safer, lighter, 
and better quality than anything on 
the market," Pate continued, "and we 
expect IQ be very competitive with 
fiberglass." 

Negotiations are currently under-
way with one of the largest interna-
tional marketers of insulation mate-
rial, "and if we work it out, they 
would add our product to their line,"  
Pate added. 

Pate is also owner of Pate Enter-
prises which operates Postex Ware-
houses, storing cotton in a portion of 
the Postex Building under a lease 
agreement with the PEDC. 

Wednesday, 

C 

I 

I 

June 20 
Smothered Steak 

Asparagus 
Squash 

Rolls 
Peach Cobbler 

Chicken Fry 
Mashed Potatoes 
Red Beans 
Okra 
Rolls 

Chicken Fry 
Mashed Potatoes 
Red Beans 
Okra 
Rolls 

Chicken Fry 
Mashed Potatoes 
Red Beans 
Okra 
Rolls 

Chicken Fry 
Mashed Potatoes 
Red Beans 
Okra 
Rolls 

Thursday, June 21 
Liver & Onions 

Mixed Vegetables 
Okra & Tomatoes 

Rolls 
Cherry Cobbler 

Friday, June 22 
Fried Catfish 

Mac & Cheese 
Corn on the Cob 

French Fries 
Rolls 

Banana Pudding 
Saturday, June 23 

BBg Brisket 
Baked Beans 
Potato Salad 

Rolls 
Apple Cobbler 

4 

Chicken Fry 
Mashed Potatoes 
Red Beans 
Okra 
Rolls 

Chicken Fry 
Mashed Potatoes 
Red Beans 
Okra 
Rolls 

Chicken Fry 
Mashed Potatoes 
Red Beans 
Okra 
Rolls 

NE MN 

1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 V 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Sunday, June 24 
Baked Ham 

Green Beans 
Corn 
Rolls 

Peach Cobbler 
Monday, June 25 

Meat Loaf 
Blackeyed Peas 
Turnip Greens 

Cornbread, Rolls 
Cherry Cobbler 

Tuesday, June 26 
Beef Tips 

Brussel Sprouts 
Squash 

Rolls 
Apple Cobbler 

Try our "Home Smoked" 
BBQ Brisket on Saturdays 

We also have homemade pies & rolls 

503 E. Main 	495-2365 • 
I Open: 

Grill Open til 
11:30 p.m. 

Sat. til 
12:30 a.m. 

6 a.m. to Midnight Mon-Sun 
6 a.m. to 1 a.m. Saturdays 

FREE HEARING TESTS FOR SENIOR CITIZENS 
Senior Citizens Center 

Post 
Tuesday ONLY - June 26 
Come by or call 998-5264 

10 day FREE TRIAL 
12 BRANDS TO CHOOSE FROM 
SATISFACTION GUARANTEED 

Sponsored by 	 1803 19TH LUBBOCK, TX 79401 
LIVINGc.,... 	 806/762-2951 -..,49 
HEARING AID, j 	606-B QUINCY, PLAINVIEW, TX 79072 
CENTER.- j 	 806-293-8874 

Public Notice 
TO ALL FORMER AND CURRENT INTRASTATE WIDE AREA 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (WATS 800) SUBSCRIBERS 

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company has instituted a Class 
Action Lawsuit seeking Judicial approval of a settlement reached in 
Docket No. 7297, an inquiry of General Counsel of the Public Utility 
Commission of Texas into possible overcharges which occurred between 
September, 1976. and February. 1987, due to rounding practices. on 
bills of intrastate WATSi800 customers sent by Southwestern Bell and 
other telephone companies which concur in Southwestern Bell's tariff. 
The suit is styled "Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, Plaintiff, 
vs 	MCI Telecommunications Corporation, A Member of the Class of 
Texas Intrastate WATS and 800 Service CuMomers Who Paid Overtime 
Charges From September 1976 Through February 1987, Defendant," 
and identified as Cause No. 471.460 in the 126th Judicial District 
Court of Travis County. Texas. 

Pursuant to the settlement, while not admitting liability, 
Southwestern Bell. the other local exchange telephone companies in 
Texas, and AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc. have agreed 
to pay refunds to those WATS/800 customers who paid overtime 
charges attributable to the rounding practices for intrastate WATS/800 
services at any time between September, 1976, and February, 1987. 
The refunds will be based upon either the actual or estimated amount 
of overtime charges attributable to such rounding practices. An exact 
refund will be determined for customers able to produce copies of 
their WATS:800 service bills. For customers who do not have copies 
of their WATS '800 service bills to establish actual overtime charges 
paid, an average refund of $4.53 to $5.95 per WATS/800 service line 
per month will be applied. All claims will be subject to verification. 
The refunds will also include interest at the rate of 7.80% per annum. 

Claim Forms And Additional Information 
Those customers who think they may be entitled to a refund or 

who desire more information must call 1-800-782-3026, 8:30 a.m.- 
4. 30 p.m , Monday through Friday, or write to WATS Refund Pool 
Administrator, One Bell Plaza, Room 670, P. 0. Box 650376, Dallas, 
Texas 75265-0376. to request a WATS Refund Information Package. 
The WATS Refund Information Package will contain further informa- 
tion regarding the lawsuit and eligibility for a refund, a description of 
documentation required to support a customer's claim for refund, 
and a refund claim form to be filled out and submitted requesting a 
refund. REQUESTING A WATS REFUND INFORMATION PACKAGE 
DOES NOT OBLIGATE YOU IN ANY WAY. 

All claims for a refund must be received by the Refund Pool 
Administrator by Friday, October 5, 1990, and all rejections of the set- 
tlement (that is, requests for exclusion from the class action lawsuit) 
must be received by the Court by Wednesday, September 5, 1990. 
Only those who respond by filing a claim or by filing a rejection of the 
settlement, as explained in the WATS Refund Information Package, 
will receive notice of future developments in this proceeding. 

Persons who wish to obtain further information may also contact 
the Public Utility Commission, Public Information Division, at (512) 
458-0257 or (512) 458-1221, teletypewriter for the deaf. 

This is my first letter to the Ed-
itor; but as I was returning Memo-
rial Day from the cemetery where 
services where held for our war 
dead, and was thinking of the sacri-
fices they made in order that we 
might live in a nation that has many 
freedoms - I was shocked and dis-
turbed as I drove down our beauti-
ful main street, to find it was lit-
tered with beer bottles, large coke 
containers, etc. 

So many people have worked 
hard and long hours to make this a 
beautiful feature of our city, which 
we as citizens should be proud of 
and willing to help keep it as such. 

If the ones who do the littering 
would spend that time doing 
something to help beautify our city 
just think what it would look like. 
How long does it take to put our 
litter in the trash containers? So 
sad, when we don't have more con-
structive ways to spend our time 
and enough pride in our town to 
help keep what other people have 
worked hard to have. 

I would like to express for me 
and my family, congratulations to 
all who, had a part in making the 
Main Street project a reality and 
looking forward to the extension of 
the project from the Courthouse 
east. 
Long time Garza Co. resident, 
Willie McBride 

Editor: 
Have you noticed that this past 

weekend is the second weekend in 
so many months that the Arts De-
velopment entities, have filled Post 
with weekend visitors. On May 5 
weekend, the Garza Theatre was 
presenting the popular play "The 
Happy Time" to sell-out audiences. 

The Post Art Guilds' Spring Art 
Show was in full swing at the Al-
gerita Arts Center and the Caprock 
Cultural Associations' Cinco Dc 
Mayo Celebration at the Algerita 
Park attracted the attention of other 
segments of our society. Those, 
coupled with the newly completed 
Main Street Beautification made 
that weekend very special. 

And this weekend, with the 
CCA's First Annual Juneteenth 
Celebration and parade, The Post 
Art Guilds' First Annual "Kids-N-
Art" Art Show and The Garza The-
atre's sell-out presentation of "The 
Matchmaker", made this another 
great weekend to remember and to 
mark on the calender for next year. 
We applaud all these successes and 
arc aware that the successes of all 
hard working civic organizations 
are interwined and makes for a very 
exciting town. 

We appreciate every one of you 
that supported these activities with 
your attendance. We offer our con-
gratulations and a job well done to 
each group and we thank each of 
you that worked and were involved 
in each of these activities. 
Sincerely, 
Jo Ann Mock 
Administrator, Caprock Cultural 
Association 

LESLIE GIBBS has been chosen 
as a Delegate-at-Large to 
represent the State of Wyoming 
in the Miss Teen All American 
Pagent in Hal Harboxur, Florida 
this July 12-15. Leslie Gibbs is 
the daughter of Leon and Nita 
Gibbs of Post and Andi 
Covington of Casper Wyoming. 
She is a 17 year old senior at 
Natrona County High School in 
Casper. 

4 

NOW SERVING DAILY 
"Homemade Ice Cream" 

We have Daily Hot Lunches, 
Sandwiches, Hamburgers & Fast Food! • 

Save our weekly lunch menu from 
Wednesday's Post Dispatch. 

II And as always, serving your favorite . 
• • COLD beverages. 

We appreciate your patronage. 
Harold and Pat Sparkmail 

1/41ini um 



Mr and Mrs Joel Warren 

4 

1 

Betty Pierce 

Mr and Mrs Edwin Myrick 

Bridal Registry 
Darby Gordon, bride-elect of Brad Webb 

Happiness Is... 
128 E. Main 9:30 - 5:30 	9:30 - 5:00 	495-2438 

Mon.- Fri. 	Saturday 

Lamesa Community Players 

presents 

,.Steve iga9atia6" 
by 

Robert Harling 

RON RIVES 	ANN DURAN 
Director 	Assistint Director 

8:00 P.M. 

June 21, 22 & 23 June 28, 29 & 30 

—Call 872-2705 for RESERVATIONS beginning JUNE 18th— 

PRESENTED BY PERMISSION OF DRAMATISTS PLAY SERVICE 

7-U13/CHERRY 7-UPI 
R.C. COLAIDR. PEPPER 

'00'SOFT DRINK GUM 
FRITO LAY ASSTD. SNACK 

CRACKERS \ 

4 FOR 3 FOR $ 1 
SAUSAGE EGG AND HERSHEY'S ASSORTED 

BISCUIT 1 "ERN  . 
•c-  CANDY BARS 

3,0,1 
MILK CHOCOLAT1 

Beef and Bean 
BURRITOS or CORN DOGS SHURFINE 

MACARONI Et CHEESE 

2 FOR DINNERS $100 
Del Monte 

Tomato Sauce 
$100 6 $ 1 

7 3/4  OZ. 
I BOXES 

8 oz. 4 for 

Allsup's #61 
409 N. Broadway 

SHURFINE TOMATO 

KETCHUP 
Allsup's #124 

326 W. 8th 

PRICES EFFECTIVE 
JUNE 20-26,1990 BTL. 99 

lib's 
Stop by your favorite Allsup's Store to pick up your game piece and game rules. 
Up to $50,000 in cash and over 400,000 free instant prizes will be given away, 

You can win one of 5 top cash prizes of $1,000 playing Allsup's Convenient Cash. 
Come play Allsup's Convenient Cash and become a winner with us. 

ALL VARIETIES 

COKES 
6 PACK 12 OZ. CANS 

$ 99 

n the Neighborhood 
"You'll Never Walk Alone," 
"Sunrise, Sunset," "The Twelfth of 
Never," "Surround Me With Love," 
"The Wedding Song," "Faithful and 
True," "The Lord Bless and Keep 
You" and "Oh, Perfect Love," 

A reception was held in the 
Fellowship Hall following the cer-
emony. 

The brides table featured a 
three-tiered cake in the bride's cho-
sen colors of white and blue. Punch, 

nuts and mints were also served. 
Serving at the bride's table were 
Brandi Herrley and Johnnie Lou 
Herrley, aunt of the bride. 

The groom's table featured a 
chocolate cake, made by the 
groom's mother. Coffee was also 
served. Serving at the groom's table 
were Brandy Warren and Carla 
Harmel, nieces of the groom. 

Following a wedding trip to 
Lubbock, the couple is making their 
home in Post. 

The groom is employed by All-
sup's. 

Kennedy Family Holds 
Reunion Here 

Descendants of four brothers who 
settled in Garza County in the early 
1900s met for a family reunion at the 
home of Jack and Selma Kennedy 
June 9 and 10. 

Festivities began with a breakfast 
for all the cowboys on Saturday 
morning after when they branded 
cattle. 

Following was lunch, a horseshoe 
tournament and washer pitching. 
Jack Kennedy and his grandson Clay 
won this for the third year in a row. 

Saturday night featured a ham-
burger super and lots of visiting and 
music. 

Sunday morning included wor-
ship service with lots of singing and 
lunch, afterward visiting and fare-
wells. 

The Post Dispatch Wednesday, June 20, 1990 Page 3 

Desendants of B.W. Kennedy at-
tending were Eddie and Judy 
Stephens of Fountain Valley, Ca.; 
Delores Golobic of Sunnyvale, Ca.; 
from Post Bil Hedrick, Jo Hart and 
Shawn Henderson, Jack and Selma 
Kennedy, Gene and Wyvonnc Ken-
nedy, Phyliss and Donney Walker 
and Caitlin, Willie and Bill McBride 
and Lois Kennedy; 

Jay, Connie and Taylor Kennedy 
of Big Spring, Karla and Torre Joscy 
of Chillicothe, LuAnn Kennedy of 
Temple, Terry and Holly Kennedy of 
Austin, Bill and Donna Pass of Allen, 
Derek, Kathy and Talia Short of 
Mesquite, Pat and Sheli Reddix of 
Wylie, Dick, Celia, Clay, Cara and 
Clif Kennedy of Clifton, Butch, Pam 
and Carry Cross of Mansfield, Donna 
Doug, Brandon and Myrian Lott of 
Lubbock, Randy, Jana, Jason, Jarod 
and Jorrey Kennedy of Shallowater 
and Benny Kennedy of Lubbock. 

Descendants of H.B. Kennedy at-
tending were Donald and Martha 
McLendon of Post. 

(Continued on Page 6) 
0 

          

          

   

6 

      

DANISH 
MPORTS 

   

    

Gifts and Collectibles 

   

  

Good Old Summer Time! 
Cookouts 

Aprons and Hot Mitts 
Bar-B-Q Sauce 

Blackeyed Pea Dip 

Smoked Mustard 
"Got-Chart (Jalapefio Sauce) 

  

    

‘, 

    

 

Gift Selections 
Melanie Reece and Rusty Morris 

Darby Gordon and Brad Webb 

201 E. Main 
Mon-Sat 9:30-5:30 

495-2314 

  

 

1 

by Wes Burnett 
This past weekend was fairly typi-

cal of Post City, Texas. There was 
more stuff going on than a person 
could keep track of. 

Saturday of course included the 
Kids 'N' Art show and exhibition, the 
Juneteenth celebration at the park 
and parade and a full house at the 
Garza Theatre. 

Sunday afternoon the theatre was 
full one more time, the Kids 'N' Art 
show concluded with awards and 
Senator Phil Gramm came for a visit 
at the airport. 

When you pass by the park these 
days you can see hundreds of our 
young people enjoying the swim-
ming pool. Hats off to Theresa Ham 
and her crew for providing the super-
vision allowing our youth a "cool" 
retreat from the heat. 

Betty Pierce Celebrates 
91st Birthday 

Betty Pierce was treated to cake, 
ice cream and punch at home with her 
husband, Lewis when family and 
friends celebrated her 91st birthday 
June 14. Among the guests were Mr 
and Mrs Raymond Jenkins of 
Brownfield, Mr and Mrs Jack Hair, 
Mr and Mrs Billy McKam le, Mr and 
Mrs Don Ammons, Mr and Mrs Raul 
Jones and Lori, Mr and Mrs Ronnie 
Bratcher, Mike and Kelci; Bobby 
Dean and David; Mr and Mrs Lee 
Doggett, Mr and Mrs Mike Hair, Josh 
and Lauren; Mr and Mrs Johnny Hair 
and children and Steve Hair. 

Melissa Herrley, Joel Warren 
Exchange Wedding Vows 

Melissa Herrley became the 
bride of Joel Warren at a double-
ring ceremony held on Saturday, 
June 9, 1990 at the Post Church of 
Christ. Paul Jones officiated the 
ceremony. 

The church was decorated with 
blue and white bows on the pews. 

Tammy Ashworth, of Snyder, 
served as matron of honor. Martin 
Martinez, of Lubbock, served as 
best man. 

Kascy Healey, nephew of the 
brick, served as ring hearer. 
Brandic Hurley, niece of the bride, 
served as flower girl. 

Parents of the couple arc Mr and 
Mrs Travis Thomas and the late 
Ray Warren of Post and Bert 
Herrley and the late Francies 
Henley of Snyder. 

Given in marriage by her father, 
the bride wore a mid-calf length 
white dress accented with pearls. 
Her headpiece featured satin bows 
in the back and was also accented 
with pearls. 

Wedding 	music 	included 

`Spiritual Soul Seekers' Captivate 
`Juneteenth' Celebrants at the Park 

By 6:30 p.m. last Saturday at the city/county park, a large crowd of 
celebrants gathered around to enjoy the rousing sound of the "Spiritual Soul 
Seekers" of Lubbock as they offered their special sound of music. The group 
is led by Joe Roy Roberts with Fred Elton, Melvin Hawkins, Mike Scott and 
Kelvin Tate. 

A parade on Main Street at 4 p.m. Saturday featured a float, the Colonial 
Riding Club of Lubbock, "Juneteenth Queen" Fay Harper and youngsters 
riding on the fire truck. 

T.J. Patterson, Lubbock city councilman, paid a surprise visit to Post and 
offered inspiration to the Juneteenth organizers to work for a bigger celebra-
tion next year. Patterson issued a challenge to continue to strive for success, 
never give up, and to "rise above your environment." 

He used the illustration of the "hungry barracuda who was prevented from 
getting to his prey by an invisible shield. He became so used to the shield 
blocking his way, that even when the shield was lifted, he would not cross the 
invisible line to get the food that was so readily available to him." 

Patterson said that there were five roads to a better life, which are "honor 
parents, teachers and those in authority; fulfill responsibilities to your family; 
help your community; open your eyes to opportunity and develop self 

4 confidence." 

Edwin and Lillian Myrick Celebrate 50th Anniversary 
They were married June 16, 

1940 in Lubbock and resided there 
before moving to Baytown, where 
they have lived for 23 years. 

Mrs Myrick (Lillian) is the 
daughter of the late Mr and Mrs 
Hayden Rogers and the grand-
daughter of the late Mr and Mrs 
R.W. Wilder. 

In honor of the Fiftieth Wed-
ding Anniversary of Mr and Mrs 
Edwin W. Myrick, their children 
were host to a reception on Satur-
day, June 16, 1990 at the Houston 
Yacht Club. 

Their children are Mr and Mrs 
Michael Myrick of Baytown, Mr 
and Mrs Robert Brown of Clear 
Lake, Mr and Mrs J. Ray Isgitt of 
Conroe, Mr and Mrs Ronald 

11) 

	

	
Myrick of Elkhart, and the late 
Lillian J. Myrick. 

The Myricks have ten grand-
children and one great-grandson. 

Myrick is a retired brick mason. 

Dr. LewisaMoore 

OPTOMETRIST 
Complete 

Visual Care 

Office Hours 
Thursday 9:30 a.m. to 5 p. 

206 West Main 
495-3687 

• ....... 

Cooper Wins 
Halter Class At 
Snyder 

by Lee Howard 
County Agent-Ag 

Amber Cooper captured the 
Grand Champion title with her first 
place registered Gelding at the 
Scurry County Mesquite Country 4- 
H Horse Show Saturday, June 9, in 
Snyder. In the same Halter class 
Christy Reiter placed eighth, and 
Labcth Jones placed ninth. In the 
Grade Gelding Halter Class Shawn 
Henderson placed fourth, Candice 
Howard placed eighth and Aaron 
Cooper placed ninth. 

In the Registered Marc Halter 
Class, Willie Mesa placed third and 
Kim Reiter placed fourth. Monty 
Humble placed second, Janna 
Zachary placed fifth and Tandi 
Humble placed sixth in the Grade 
Marc Halter Class. 

Other classes and placing's 
were: 

Showmanship Classes: 
8 & Under: 

Candice Howard - sixth; Aaron 
Cooper - 10th. 

9-12 Age: 
Christy Reiter - second; Amber 

Cooper - participation; and Monty 
Humble - participation. 

13-19 Age: 
Kim Reiter - third; and Labcth 

Jones - seventh. 
Pleasure Classes: 

8 & Under: 
Aaron Cooper - seventh; 

Candice Howard - participation; 
Coty Zachary - participation; ;and 
Janna Zachary - participation. 

9-12 Age: 
Christy Reiter - second; Amber 

Cooper - sixth; and Monty Humble 
- participation. 

13-19 Age: 
Willie Mesa - fourth; and Kim 

Reiter - fifth. 
Horsemanship Classes: 

8 & Under: 
Candice Howard - sixth; and 

Aaron Cooper - ninth. 
9-12 Age: 

Amber Cooper - second; Christy 
Reiter - seventh; and Monty 
Humble - participation. 

13-19 Age: 
Kim Reiter - sixth. 
Placing's in the various speed 

events were: 
Barrels: 

8 & Under: 
Candice Howard - eighth. 

9-12 Age: 
Monty Humble - fourth; and 

Christy Reiter - eighth. 
13-19 Age: 

Kim Reiter - fourth; Labeth 
Jones - seventh; and Stephanie 
Palmer - eighth. 

Poles: 
8 & Under: 

Tandi Humble - seventh. 
9-12 Age: 

Amber Cooper - third; and 
Christy Reiter - fourth. 

13-19 Age: 
Kim Reiter - third; and Labeth 

Jones - fourth. 
Flags: 

8 & Under: 
Aaron Cooper - fifth. 

9-12 Age: 
Monty Humble - fourth; Christy 

Reiter - fifth; and Amber Cooper - 
sixth. 

13-19 Age: 
Labeth Jones - fifth; and Kim 

Reiter - sixth. 
Others participating in the day's 

events included Miranda Palmer, 
Robby Palmer, and Kerry Zachary. 
A total of 32 attended from Garza 
County. 

Claborn's Host 
Cook Out 

Relatives and friends visiting in 
the Gene Clabom's home on Fa-
ther's Day all enjoyed a cook out. 

Those present were Letha Faye 
Adams, Joyce Bullard and Mable 
Weatherly, all of Lamesa; Katy 
Warren of Tahoka; T.W. Claborn of 
California; Marie Anderson of 
Roswell; 

Cliff and Evan Laws of Grass-
land; Jan Churchill of Tahoka; 
Lance Claborn of Gail; Ruby 
Clabom, Irene Claborn, Cindy, 
Tasha and Destini Laws and 
Maleecy ad Harold Johnston, all of 
Post. 

TEXAS 
FOLKLIFE 
FESTIVAL 



300 CT. 

HYTOP 

NAPKINS 

$119  

4 PK. •9 9 
DEL MONTE ASSORTED 
PUDDING CUPS 

15 OZ. .79 

KEEBLER 

CRACKERS 

ASSORTED 99 
LB. • 

Si V INKS 

DORITOS 
ASSORTED CHIPS  

70Z. • 

FEFA  APPLEJUICE 

$ 19 64 OZ. 	1 

*woo BAKING 

$169  

TUES. JUNE 26TH 
WED THUR. FRI SAT SUN  MON. TUES 

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 

MAY8ANAISE  

REG., LIGHT OR 
CHOLESTEROL FREE 

$149  0 .0 ■ 

) CREAMY OR $ 1 29 
CRUNCHY 

GOOD THRU JUNE 26TH IN LUBBOCK, SLATON, 
POST, BROWNFIELD, LEVELLAND, LITTLEFIELD, 
AND PLAINVIEW. 

FULLERS 
COFFEE 

PERK-REG. OR ADC 

'1"114440 	 

39 OZ. • a 

BETTY CROCKER 

HAMBURGER 
OR 

TUNA HELPER 

a 

40 OZ. 

18 OZ. 

4 

p 

4 

FINE FARE 

PEANUT BUTTER 

rn 
LI 

1  OR GOLDEN 
14.5 OZ. 

4 
WHITE 

) FINE FARE 

HOMINY 

Oq 

	

   PEPSI] ApE,,,,, pEF., $ 	5 sl  
ASSORTED 

6-12 OZ. CANS 

24 OZ. 

[

Z 

 SURF 

$569 
147 
O

DETERGENT 
'1.50 OFF LABEL 

FINE FARE 

TOWELS 
JUMBO 2 1 ROLL 	FOR  

KLEENEX 

FACIAL TISSUE 
REG. OR 
SOFTIQUE WHITE $ 119 
OR ASSORTED 250 CT. 

r 	HI C 
DRINKS 

ASSORTED 

b PK .69 
HUNT'S 
TOMATO SAUCE 

EN' 
n 

NICE 'N SOFT 

BATH 
TISSUE 

4 ROLL 

1189 

15 OZ. 
FOR 

GOURMET 
DINNERS 

$14 9  ASSORTED 

15 OZ. 2 FOR 1 

NO SALES TO DEALERS • QUANTITY RIGHTS RESERVED 

%%Health 

PURELY PERFECT 
HAIR SPRAY 
ULTRA, ULTRA FINE, 
ULTRA UNSCENTED 

10 OZ. 

sFRANCHO 

 

AM SIAM s 

OR SPORTYOS,  

SPAGHETTI IN 
OR TEDDYOS 

PLA 

A69 

GALANTE ASSORTED 
PICANTE SAUCE 

ASSORTED 9 9 
16 OZ. • 

VLASIC 
SPEARS 
KOSHER, NO GARLIC, 

POLISH OR ZESTY 

V05 SHAMPOO 
OR CONDITIONER 

V05 
HAIR SPRAY 

$ 1 39  10.5 OZ. 

COLGATE 
TOOTHPASTE 
TUBE 	$1 6 9 
6.4 OZ. 

BAgS;i1i1_,  &We 

SOLUTION 
12 OZ.  989 



The Post Dispatch Wednesday, June 20,1990 Page 5 

COOK'S 
CENTER CUT 

HAM STEAKS 

NICIO:0:10:EME 

PORK 
 7S'AU SAGE 

REG., HOT, MILD, OR SAGE 

• $228) 
BORDEN 

AMERICAN SINGLES 

• IV "lean 12 OZ. PKG. 	

• 61_,00•••••,.LB. 

111  . 	SUPER VALU PAK 

BONELESS

) EXTRA LEAN 

GROUND BEEF HORMEL 

CrK'S WHOLE 

PICNICS 
4-8 LB. AVG. 

COUNTRY PRIDE 
GRADE 

BREAST 
TENDERS 

6 OZ. PILLOW PAK 

78 

EA. $ 1 

HOMELAND HOMELAN 

HARD 
SALAMI 

	I 10 OZ. $178  [ 

OWENS 
SAUSAGE, EGGS 

'N CHEESE 

BISCUITS 

immmw4.  
FINE FARE  

FINE FARE 

PIMENTO 
SPREAD 

HALF HAMS 

LB. 

	2  Rfia 

LB.  

8 
?,!. BUFFET 

I

LIGHT 'N LEAN 

 STYLE 

EXTRA LEAN 

STEAK 
FINGERS 
EXCELLENT FOR CHICKEN FRY 

• 

'''WENIM11$1  

$ 3 2 8 $ 1 9 8 

LB 	 $ 1 5 8  \LB 	‘4!4 OZ $298  

 

1111eX.DO. • 
es_.mmis h  

MEXICAN DINNED 

EL CHARRITO 

MEXICAN 
DINNERS 

ASST. 13.25 TO 14.25 OZ. 

.79 El  GRAPE   
JUICE 12 OZ. 

1)] 111 
•O . ersataitouth. LC 	EA 

WHITE 
ONIONS 3 L $ 

BS. 1 

FRESH CRISP GREEN 

CABBAGE 
M $ 1 

go LBS. I 
WHITE ROSE 
OR NEW RED 

POTATOES 
 $ 

LBS. 1 
FRESH PURPLE 

TOP TURNIPS 
LOCALLY GROWN LB. .3 9 

Praia&   
NECTARINESCI 

QUANTITY RIGHTS RESERVED • NO SALES TO DEALERS 

UNITED 

HOMO MILK 

MARGARINE 

1 LB. PKG. 2 FOR 
QUARTERS 

SWANSON HUNGRY MAN 

POT PIES 

BEEF 	

$ 	9  
ks,  CHICKEN  14 OZ OR TURKEY  

13a,ELL 
BUCKET 
 S-F  $ 3 9 9  

CREAM 

YELLOW OR ZUCCHINI 

SQUASH 

FOR 

CITRUS HILL 
FROZEN 

ORANGE 
JUICE 

16 OZ. 

$1.29 

BELL 
BUTTERMILK 

2 GALLON 

.99 
BELL 

BUTTER 
1 LB. PKG. 

$149  



Page 6 The Post Dispatch Wednesday, June 20, 1990 stove. Starts at 8:30 a.m. Utility located at Spur, Texas. 
Persons who wish to intervene or 

otherwise participate in these 
proceedings should notify the 
Commission as soon as possible. A 
request to intervene, participate, or for 
further information should be mailed to 
the Public Utility Commission of Texas, 
7800 Shoal Creek Boulevard, Suite 
400N, Austin, Texas 78757. Further 
information may also be obtained by 
called the Public Utility Commission 
Consumer Affairs Division at (512) 458-
0223 or (512) 458-0227, or (512) 458-
0221 teletypewriter for the deaf. 

Campbell McGinnis 
Attorney for the Utility 

Classified Advertising 
AN UNNUMBERED RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING WATER, SEWER, 
AND GARBAGE COLLECTION RATES PURSUANT TO THE 
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF POST, TEXAS; PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE, AND REPEALING ALL RESOLUTIONS OR 
ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH. 

4 families, Thursday & Friday, 8:30 - ?, 
baby items, children's, women's and 
mens clothing, household items. 815 W. 
11th. No early callers. Melinda & Tammy 
Mason. Lynette Massey - Asst. Director 

We Care 
495-3173 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF POST, TEXAS. Private Party 

Classified Rates 
4 families, Thursday and Friday, 8:30 

a.m. til ? Baby items, children's, women's 
and men's clothing, household items. 815 
W. I 1 th. No early callers. Melinda and 
Tammy Mason. 

PAYABLE IN ADVANCE 
All private party classified ads must 
be paid in advance. 
Times 	 Rate Per Word 
1 	 .20 
1/2 Price each additional time, pay- 
able at time of original order. 
(No refunds). 

Saturday, 9-?, 710 W. 4th. 

SECTION 3. That monthly garbage collection charges are hereby established 
as follows: 

A. In City residential 	 S 8.00 
B. In City commercial for single dumpster 	 24.00 
C. In City commercial each additional dumpster 	 14.00 
D. In City industrial, one dumpster 	 37.00 
E. Additional dumpsters 	 subject to negotiation 
F. Residential outside city limits 	 20.00 
G. Commercial outside city limits 	 60.00 
H. Industrial outside city limits 	 subject to negotiation 
I. Motel fees 	 24.00 

plus per unit 	 1.00 

WANTED: Lease to hunt deer and 
turkey for one to three hunters. Contact 
E.D. "Slim" Chandler, 1022 Oak Ave., 
Dalhart, Tx 79022, 806-249-4046. 

Post Group of Alcoholics Anonymous 
meets every Thursday night at the First 

Presbyterian Church, 910 W. 10th at 8 
p.m. Closed meetings are held except on 
the last Thursday night of the month, 
which is an open meeting. We have 
supper at 7 p.m. and the speal5ing starts at 
8 p.m. Anyone who wishes to talk or ask 
about an alcohol problem, call 495-3667 
or 629-4393. 

9 to 6, Thursday, 124 S. Ave. P. 

Pets and Supplies NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR 
FLUID INJECTION WELL 

PERMIT 
Texland-Rector & Schumacher, 500 

Throckmorton, Suite 3402, Fort Worth, 
Texas 76102 has applied to the Railroad 
Commission of Texas for a permit to 
inject fluid into a formation which is 
productive of oil or gas. 

The applicant proposes to inject fluid 
into the Glorieta, Price-Thomas, Well 
Number 1117-11. The proposed injection 
well is located 6 miles south from 
Caprock in the Forbes (Glorieta) Field, in 
Gam County. Fluid will be injected into 
strata in the subsurface depth interval 
from 3492 to 3609 feet. 

LEGAL AUTHORITY: Chapter 27 of 
the Texas Water Code, as amended, Title 
3 of the Natural Resources Code, as 
amended, and the Statewide Rules of the 
Oil and Gas Division of the Railroad 
Commission of Texas. 

Request for a public hearing from 
persons who can show they are adversely 
affected, or requests for further 
information concerning any aspect of the 
application shoudl be submitted in 
writing, within fifteen days of 
publication, to the Underground Injection 
Control Section, Oil and Gas Division, 
Railroad Commission of Texas, Drawer 
12967, Capitol Station, Austin, Texas 
78711 (Telephone 512/445-1373). 

To give away - female pekinese and 8 
Month old puppy (1/2 pekinese - 1/2 
dachshund). Call 495-2148 after 1 p.m. 

NO BUSINESSES 
AT THIS RATE. 

STRICTLY 
NON-COMMERCIAL, PRIVATE 

PARTY RATE. 

Feed & Seed & Livestock SECTION 4. That these rates arc effective with the bill received on or about 
August 1, 1990. 

Alfaha hay for sale. Call 327-5483. Services and Repairs 

Yesteryears Alfalfa hay - Gerald Center - 495-
2485. 

Mother of three will keep children in 
home, 535 per child per week or 560 for 
two. Call Cindy Jasso, 495-3891 or come 
by 302 S. Ave. F. •sftSAM.i:tWs.LiM.M.PM:stwsr:stc-sc4T,'.4;s:zAW(w.WN:.Nw74,:im 

DEADLINE FOR COPY AND 
PAYMENT IS 

Mondays at 5 p.m. 
Property for Lease 

State College. She was a 1960 
graduate of Post High School. 

Happy Birthday! goes to Greg 
Davis, James Robert Kemp, Jerry 
Morris, Gertie Mills, Gaylord 
Anderson, June Caffey and Mrs 
Dick Wood. 

Birthday supper honors Weldon 
and Luther Reed at Justiceburg. 

Mrs S.E. Camp and Mrs Duane 
Hill, homemaking teachers in Post 
High School, attended the Home-
making Teachers in-service training 
in Odessa. 

Homer Cato, brother of Robert 
Cato, received his discharge from 
the Navy last week in San Fran-
cisco, California. 

40 Years Ago 
June 22, 1950 

George Samson, president of 
the Chamber of Commerce, and the 
Stampede Cowboys, represented 
Post yesterday at Lubbock at the 
opening day of the annual ABC 
Rodeo. They rode in the parade 
yesterday. 

Billy Thomas Ramage is at-
tending a baseball camp at Waxa-
hachie. 

Betty Mills, Bonnie Gary and 
Barbara Lusby attended the Claire-
mont Rodeo last weekend. 

Mr and Mrs Max Tucker and 
family visited Sunday in Idalou 
with Mrs Tuckers' parents. 

16 Rainbow girls go to Mineral 
Wells to attend the annual Grand 
Assembly. Those attending were 
Daisy Holly, Shirley Schmidt, Janie 
Shepherd, Billie Nichols, Agnes 
Dodson, Lou Ann King, Wilma 
Jean Welch, Jane Shepherd, Betty 
Huddleston, Mildred Boen, Deloras 
Beauchamp, Anita Kennedy, Joyce 
Short, Barbara Northcutt, Willie 
Ann Mathis and Gail Askins. 

2 space downtown for rent. Call 495-
3050 or 495-2504. 

Yesteryears... 
Gleaned from the files of The 

Post Dispatch. Microfilm copies 
are available at the Post Public Li-
brary. 

Lost and Found 

Commercial 
Classified Rates 

Number 	  Rate 

Certified nurses aide, will work with 
elderly person, reasonable rates and will 
be willing to work almost any hours. 
Contact Cindy Jasso at 495-3891 day or 
night. Per Word Per Time of Times 

LOST - pearl bracelet at the Garza 
Theatre Friday night. If found please call 
Bonnie Taylor at 495-3217 (days) or 495-
3803 (nights). 

1 	  .25 
2 or more 	  .20 
Bold Faced Headers 	 .50 

by Pat Burnett 
10 Years Ago 
June 19, 1980 

Approximately 40 elderly Garza 
County residents were honored with 
a picnic in the park last Saturday. 
Lots of visiting was enjoyed and a 
band provided music during the af-
ternoon. 

Lena Walker was named Di-
rector of Nurses at the Garza 
Memorial Hospital. 

Keith Hart and Jeff Lamb will 
leave Friday by plane, for Quincy, 
Ill., to compete in the national age 
group finals in acro gymnastics. 

Dr Harry Tubbs competed in the 
34th annual Texas State Champi-
onship Muzzle Loading Shoot in 
Brady Thursday and Friday. 

The Post. Varsity cheerleaders 
attended camp at Hardin Simmons. 
Those attending were Amy Thuctt, 
Donna George, Marinette Hays, 
Holly Giddens, Dee Dee Redman 
and Karen Davis. 

20 Years Ago 
June 18, 1970 

England's historic steam pas-
senger train, "The Flying Scots-
man" visits Post. Dozens of Post 
citizens toured the train during its 
30 minute stop here. 

Visiting last week in the home 
of Mr and Mrs Boy Hart were her 
nephew, Capt Roger Knowles who 
is stationed at Castle AFB, Califor-
nia, her sisters, Mrs Carl Knowles 
and Mrs Clarence Parris of Oxford, 
Ala. 

Mrs Jim Wells was honored 
with a layette shower in the home 
of Mrs Bob Collier. Mrs C.K. 
Pierce, mother of the honoree, was 
a special guest. 

Dr and Mrs B.E. Young left 
Friday for a trip to Iowa to visit 
their son, Gcnc Young and family. 

Mr and Mrs Roy Robinett of 
Kalgary was given help by their 
community recently. The men 
planted his crop and the women 
furnished food. Mrs Robinctt had 
been injured in a tractor accident 
recently and unable to plant 

30 Years Ago 
June 16, 1960 

City Supt. Henry Tate is con-
fined to his bed this week with a 
severe case of mumps. 

Mary Alice Valdez, 18, daugh-
ter of Mr and Mrs Julio Valdez, 
represented the Post Chapter at a 
meeting of District 13, American 
GI Forum in Lubbock last Saturday. 

R.E. Joscy and Buck Craft, both 
of Post were first place winners in 
O'Donnell's Golden Jubilee Rodeo. 

Eddie Warren went to Rotan 
Sunday after his wife, Pauline, and 
her mother, Mrs A.R. Tyson. 

Peggy Butler has been awarded 
a scholarship to attend West Texas 

YARD WORK - mowing, light 
hauling, alleys, flower beds, other odd 
jobs. Free estimates. Jay Mitchell, 
495-3309 or Roger Adams, 495-3013. 

Legal Notices Card of Thanks 
Help Wanted 

NOTICE OF RATE CHANGE 
REQUEST AND STATEMENT OF 

INTENT 
Notice is hereby given that DICKENS 

ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC., (the 
"Utility") intends to establish a new load 
retention rate for qualifying large power 
loads over 2000 KW. The load retention 
rate includes a separate factor for 
recovering power costs associated with 
the customer's load. The Utility intends to 
change the power cost recovery factor 
applicable to all other customers to 
exclude the cost of power and KWh sales 
to customers utilizing the load retention 
rate. The changes are proposed to be 
effective June 26, 1990. Based upon a test 
year ended December 31, 1989, the 
proposed changes result in a decrease less 
than acutual rest year revenues of 
$224,542 or 1.6%. The changes are 
applicable to all areas, all customer 
classes, and all customers served by the 
Utility. 

Implementation of the proposed load 
retention rate and other changes is subject 
to approval by the Public Utility 
Commission of Texas. A statement of 
intent including the proposed revisions of 
tariff and schedules and a statement 
specifying in detail each proposed change 
is available at the general office of the 

Extra Income: House of Lloyd now 
hiring demonstrators. No investment. 
Work own hours. 791-2934. 

Thanks to all our lovely people for 
prayers, food, flowers, calls and visits. 
Thanks to Curtis and Bill for all their help 
and cooperation in bringing our loved one 
home from Hermann Hospital in 
Houston. Thanks to the flower shops for 
the lovely pot plants for our home and 
floral arrangements also. Thanks to Bro 
Oscar Newdiger and Bro Michael 
Thomas for the service rendered, Penny 
Mahon for the beautiful songs - we were 
blessed with those songs - again, Thanks. 

The family of Sherrie Beach 
Jim & Sue Keel 
Lee Ann Torres 
Charlotte & Dan Rush 
Toy Anna Lynn McDowell 
Sonny Baker 

Jobs Wanted 

NEED A BABYSITTER? We would 
like to babysit your children. Many good 
references. Call Amber, Sonya or Tonya 
at 495-2467. 

Kids 'N' Art Show... 
(Continued from Page 8) 

Oil Portraits 
1. Paula Petty. 

14 - 17 Age Group 
Oil Portraits 

1. Rodney Wayne Boswell; 2. 
Peggy Segura; 3. Rodney Wayne 
Boswell; 11M. Teresa Petty; and 
HM. Will Shafer. 

Oil Landscapes 
1. Stewart Childers; and 2. 

Stewart Childers. 
Pencil 

1. Alan Martin; 2. Stewart 
Childers; 3. Stewart Childers; and 
HM. Stewart Childers. 

Oil Still Life 
1. Tommi Whitley; 2. Veronica 

Armendariz; 	3. 	Veronica 
Armendariz. 

Pen/Ink 
1. Stewart Childers; 2. Stewart 

Childers; and 3. Stewart Childers. 
Oil Bird 

L Beau Norris; and 2. Kristie 
Phillips. 

Babysitting, days only, references 
furnished. Call Kristi at 629-4395. 

Need babysitting? Contact Amy, 
Andrea or Angela Wallace. 495-3064. 0 

Homes for Rent 
Personals 

1 bedroom, kitchen, dining area, 1 bath, 
unfurnished. 123 N. Ave. M. (rear). Call 
495-2793. 

Gold Credit Card - Visa/Mastercard 
guaranteed. No security deposit. 1-900-
963-5100 - S49.50 fee. 

Apartments for Rent 
City County Drug 
and Alcohol Abuse 

Glenda Baker - Director 
Pleasant Lodge Apartments 

2 room and bath apartment. 495-4061 
or 495-2520. regime 	wain 

Special Occasion Cakes 1 
Birthday, anniversary 

or weddings. 
I Call jtmella Stmpson at  

4 „. 495-3318 after 5 p.m. 

	

1,&•00011h.... N...Nina 	

Mobile Homes for Sale 

oi Repos, Repos, Repos: Finance 
company desperate to sell. No credit, no 
problem. We deliver. Call 806-894-8187. 1989 Cadillac Sedan DeVille, 

approximately 16,000 miles, showroom 
clean, all electric, loaded, 4 door, blue. 
Call 495-2396 for appointment. 

2 bedroom, 2 bath, living room and 
dining room comb. kitchen and den 
comb. with fireplace, utility room, large 
sun room, 1 car garage, storage house, 
beautifully landscaped. 3 lots fenced. 
Call 495-2396 for appointment. 

Attention first time home buyers. 2 & 3 
bedroom mobile homes. No credit 
needed. We deliver. Call 806-894-7212. Major Medical, 

Medicare, Term Life 
Insurance 

Cancer Plan 

Call Harold Craig 
495-2995 

TA X A 
FOLKLIFE 
115TIVAL 

Mobile home & adjoining property, 
408 W. 14th. For information call 495-
3103 after 4:30 p.m. 

In the Neighborhood... 
(Continued from Page 3) 

Descendants of L.P. Kennedy at-
tending were Wynona and Delmo 
Gossett and Layne of Wolfforth. 

Descendants of G.S. Kennedy at-
tending were from Lubbock Snow 
Kennedy, Mr and Mrs Kenneth Ken-
nedy and Mary Jo Evans; from Post 
Marvin and Ruth Williams, Charles 
and Ruby Williams, Vicki and Mary-
Ann Cooper and Charlie Williams. 

Friends attending were Bobby and 
Jarret Dickson and Jennifer Jackson 
of Post. 

University Library Hosts 
'Special Trip to Post 

Friends of the University Library/ 
Southwest Collection are hosting a 
summer special trip to Post, to in-
clude the July 6 performance of "A 
Harley Sadler Show" at the Garza 
Theatre. 

The handsome promotional flyer 
produced by the organization also 
emphasizes the historic tour from 
Lubbock to Post by way of "the old 
road." Southwest Collection director 
Dr David Murrah will be the tour 
guide. 

Homes for Sale 

House and furnishings - 205 W. 12th 
St. - property includes 1 1/2 lots, 
unattached carport, two storage 
buildings. $13,000 firm call 495-3257. 

Post Insurance Taylor 
ppliances 

(495-3330  
201 S. Broadway 

Servicing 
GE, Maytag 

and other brands. 

Leaving town, must sell 3 bdrm, 1 bath, 
large living room, utility room, covered 
patio at 903 W. 15th. 495-2096 or 495-
3908 after 5 p.m. 

Serving Post Since 1911 
• All Your Insurance Needs 

Auto - Home - Commercial - Bonds 

• Quotes available by phone 

122 E. Main 	495-2894 
4 bedroom, 2 bath, 2.75 acres, stables 

and storage area, inside city limits, will 
sell furnished or unfurnished. Call Don 
Glidewell at 495-3842. 

Follis Heating & 
Air Conditioning 

Sales, Installation & Service 

TRANE EQUIPMENT 
FREE Estimates 

Dial 628-6371 
Insured and Licensed 

L 2 bedroom, furnished, S7,500. Needs 
attention. Great Location. TRAVIS 
ELLIS, Realtor, 495-2480. 4111111111111111111.111111111111111111r 	 

G.H. (Jerry) Conoly 

Orb  Heating and Air  
Conditioning Co.  

Sales-Service-Installation 
Home Owned 	Authorized Heat  

Free Estimates 	Pump Contractor 

Licensed by the State of Texas - Fully Insured 

495-2950 or 495-2332 

2-story house for sale or rent. If rented 
will be available August 1 - remolded 
recently. Call 495-2581. 

House for sale, 415 N. Ave. L., call 
744-3143, will finance. 

3 bedroom 1 bath house with 3 room 
rent house and 2 car garage. For 
appointment call Johnie. 495-3031. 

Germania Farm 
Mutual Insurance 

Association 
Locally served by 

Jerry Taylor 
201 S. Broadway 

Post, Texas 79356 

Call 495-3330 or 
495-3875 

Real cute small house, 2 bedroom/1 
bath, in Lubbock, assume payments of 
about $230.00 a month. Total cost is 
around S16,000. Contact Marita Jackson 
in the morning or after 6 p.m. 495-3486. 

To make sure your 
GM vehicle doesn't 
become a mobil 
sauna bath this sum-
mer, let our trained 
specialists do a com-
plete 8 - point air 
conditioning check-
up, now just 

Miscellaneous for Sale 

NO SWEAT. 

NO FOOLING. Electric lift chair, like new. Originally 
$1,000.00 will sell for 5500.00. Call 629-
4286. 

LUV This House 
Three bedroom, 2 1/2 bath, office, large 
family kitchen, den with fireplace and 
formal living room. On two beautifully 
landscaped lots. 

"Pat Walker Reducing machine for 
sale. Call collect 1-713-448 3405 or 1-
409-295-6717." 

Garage Sales Hoover 
Bookkeeping 

and Tax Service 
• Payroll, sales tax 
Quarterly reports, P&L 

• Income Tax Returns 

495-2894 
L 122 E. Main 

$1995* New Listings 
3 bedroom, 1 bath, big back yard. 
2 bedroom, 1 bath 
We have lots for sale and several small 
homes. Call for details. 

Friday, 9-1, 615 W. 4th - nice mens 
wranglers and shins and other misc items. 

Yard sale, Thursday, 8:30 - 5, little bit 
of everything, 1206 W. 10th. • See us for details . 

Parts extra if required. 
Thursday, June 21, starts at 8:30, 615 

W. 7th, back carport, lots of misc arid kids 
clothes. Karla Schooler. 

4 

For the growing family! 
Worlds of room in and out. 2.35 acres 
with big family home. 

212 West 11th, Friday & Saturday, TV 
atenna, material and misc, electric cook Ge 

Having problems with your washer, 
dryer, vacuum, sewing machine or any 

small appliance? 
Give us a call... 

495-3190 
We pick up and deliver 

All labor and parts guaranteed. 
Seals Furniture 
and Appliances 

720 N. Broadway 

Mitchell Real Estate US 84 ByPass 	Slaton 	828-6261 
Kim 	 Travis 
495-3719 	 495-2480 its not just a car, its your freedom. 

Parts 

Mike and Wanda 
495-3104 or 828-5878 )44 G000kteubizeA\ 

Barbara 
495-3987 

a 



The Post Dispatch Wednesday, June 20, 1990 Page 7 

Post EMT crew rescues Boy 
Scout from cliff after fall 

Members of the Post EMS were called Sunday night to Camp Post to 
rescue a 12 year-old scout who had fallen off an 18 foot cliff. 

Following approximately 20 minutes of effort, the EMTs lifted Rodger 
Ratliff of Lubbock into an ambulance and to Garza Memorial Hospital 
where he was treated and then transferred to University Medical Center in 
Lubbock. 

The EMTs were assisted in the rescue effort by members of the Post 
Volunteer Fire Department rescue squad. 

Ratliff suffered injuries to his face and neck. 

CELEBRATING JUNETEENTH were a group of young people in 
Post riding the fire truck during the parade here Saturday afternoon. 
(Photo by Tyler Duncan) 

`Holy Cabooses!' audiences 
rave over 'The Matchmaker' 
by Maggie Bohn 

"Holy cabooses!", as Troy Timms exclaimed, the Garza Theatre has done it 
again with the delightful presentation of "The Matchmaker," which closed out 
seven performances Sunday afternoon to sell out crowds. 

The charming production, staring Will McCrary, Jane Prince Jones, Jon 
Steele and Timms, was wonderful escape to a simpler time, which only goes 
to show that simpler times may have been more confusing than they are now. 

Jane's marvelous portrayal of "Mrs Dolly Levi", the "matchmaker", was 
outstanding. As a matchmaker she's second to none, but a match for herself 
proved to be slightly more difficult. Jane's true to life New York accent put 
everyone in the heart of Manhattan. 

McCrary's cunning delivery as "Horace Wolftrap Vandergelder" was 
equally outstanding and was a perfect match for "Mrs Levi." 

One had to be taken with both Steele as "head clerk" and Timms as his 
"assistant," in their absurdly naive adventures in the big city. What fun it was 
to sec these two in action, especially Steele's role of a 33 year old who had 
never before kissed a woman. 

As he has done so many times before, Randell Laurence gave us a glimpse 
of his dashing character acting as "Vandergelder's" barber, holding that razor 
ever so close to the throat. Making her first appearance on stage here, Betty 
Dennis, as the ever so "hard of hearing" housekeeper, had audiences asking 
later, "who was that older woman, I thought I knew all the older folks here... 
See, Betty is in real life a very attractive flight attendant for American 
Airlines...just goes to show what acting can do for your image. 

I also enjoyed watching Sid Estep, the accordion playing Gypsy who made 
a brief appearance. 

Mike Nedela, playing the con man "Malachi Stack" worked his way into 
"Vandergelder's" affairs, reminding us of a famous comedian when he 
lectured us on having "one vice at a time." 

Alison Hoefler, giving another top notch performance, played the part of a 
spirited widow, owner of the "best hat store in New York" and the object of 
"Vandergelder's" affection. 

I was happy to see Cheryl Thompson back on stage here, and her role as the 
young, but willing to learn "Winnie Fay" was absolutely delightful. 

Trampas Thompson brought his enthusiasm and experience to the Garza 
Theatre, along with Brandi Brush, keeping audiences in suspense as the two 
"wronged lovers" try to get around "Vandergelder's" objections to his niece's 
marriage plans. 

Tommy Loving and Mike Toombs were just right for the "subservient" 
waiters in the exclusive "Harmonia Gardens Restaurant". And who could go 
away not shouting the hoorahs for Lino DeLeon as the wonderfully overbear-
ing cabman. 

Toward the end of the story, the audience was introduced to two lovely 
characters, "Miss Flora Van Huysen", the friend of young lovers played by 
Karla Alexander and her easily excite cook, played by Anna Wilson. They 
were fun to watch! 

This amusing and at times hilarious production is just one more addition to 
the great productions offered at the Garza Theatre...I can hardly wait to see "A 
Harley Saddler Show." 

stisk•  
Eggs stored with their broad end up will yield fewer broken yolks. 

by Ruby NI. Williams 

++++++++ 
Wanda Simecek was guest of honor Wednesday at a luncheon at the 

Chaparral when a group of friends and co-workers gathered for a farewell 
party. Wanda is moving to Enid, Okla. She has been a Postite for nine years and 
was the mainstay at McCrary-Franklin. 

4-4--H-++++ 
New faces on Main Street include Connie Jones, who is taking Wanda 

Simecek's position at McCrary-Franklin; Megan Bush, also at McCrary-
Franklin for the summer; Dianna Carrasco with Post Economic Development 
Corporation; Trevah Bush at First National Bank for the summer; Mollie 
Somervill at the box office of the Garza Theatre; Roxanne Osborn at Rocker 
"A" and Kenda Williams at Dr Charles McCook D.D.S. 

+++++-H-+ 
And, speaking of new faces, the newest addition to the family of Nell and 

Giles Dalby is Hannah Dalby Hunt. Hannah, daughter of Charlcie Kay and 
Cole Hunt of Ackerly, was born May 31 at Methodist Hospital. Hannah's birth 
was a time of excitement for the other six Dalby granddaughters. Becki 
Whitmire, Whitney and Sarah of Houston; Liz Elliott, Lindsey and Lauren of 
San Angelo and Donae and K'Nell Dalby, who live at the Cross H, have been 
in and out for get-acquainted visits with Hannah. 

++++++++ 
If you'd like to read more, let us hear from you. 

June lst and the end of school found lots of Post people heading on vacations 
or relatives arriving here for their vacations. Family reunions seem to be 
popular too for the second weekend in June, as we've heard a number of 
families mention either attending or missing their family reunion. For the first 
time in several years, Charles and I missed the Putman reunion in Mineral 
Wells. 

+-H-+++++ 
Robbie King is devoting lots of time "back in the saddle" after retiring in 

May. Robbie, an employee of George R. Brown for 34 years, began his 
retirement life with several weeks of fishing and visiting relatives, returning 
home to cowboy and rope! 

++++++++ 
Kathy Floyd, Chamber of Commerce manager until May 15, has relocated 

in Lubbock where she is associated with the Muscular Dystrophy Assoc iatioq. 
Post is in the MD District she will be working with, so we will be seeing Kathy 
from time to time. 

++++++++ 
Isabel! Stelzer returned last week from a trip to London. Accompanying Mrs 

Stelzer was Mrs Betty Morris of Lubbock and the two stopped in New York 
to see the production "Phantom of the Opera." 

++++++++ 
The home of Jo and A.C. Cash was more of an open house last week when 

their daughters and families were here for an early summer visit. Jodi Rodgers 
and Maggie of Tulsa, Okla., and Jill and Tim Hartsuck and Richard of 
Herndon, Va., David and Sue Hartsuck of Oxnard, Ca., and Dorothy and Jim 
Hamilton of Tulsa, Okla. Most of you will remember the Hamiltons from the 
OS Art Shows. 

++-H-++++ 
A large number of relatives and friends of the Doc Kennedy family gathered 

over the weekend at the home of Selma and Jack Kennedy, beginning early 
Saturday morning with a cowboy breakfast and then to work the cattle. 
Saturday provided a full day of games and visiting. Worship services were held 
in the barn Sunday morning with lots of favorite hymns, followed with Sunday 
lunch. 

"THE MATCHMAKER" CAST AND CREW - (back row, left to right) Ranetta Cruse, Randell Laurence, Mike Toombs, 
Betty Dennis, Karla Alexander, Cheryl Thompson, Lino DeLeon, Troy Timms, Will McCrary, Jane Prince Jones, Brandi 
Brush, Trampas Thompson, Jon Steele, Alison Hoetler, Sid Estep, Anna Wilson, Mike Nedela, (front row, left to right) Mike 
Harper, Shane Hortopn, Jimmy Holleman, Anthony Cruse, Angela Melton, Josh Hubble, Danny Leach, Tommy Griffey, 
Shannon Scott, Gentry Owen, Wendy Clay and Jana Greathouse. 

as. roam bra al Pa an. yam oar 

Contrary to popular belief, 
cats LOVE the snow. 16 	17 15 14 13 I 	12 10 9 8 7 6 5 

18 
21 20 19 

23 24 

27 28 

36 37 38 
a 

41 42 47 48 49 46 44 45 43 

51 53 52 

55 57 58 56 

60 61 63 62 

66 68 67 

71 73 74 75 72 

76 
82 80 11 E:,:23; 	.79 78 77 

85 86 

87 
91 90 88 89 

94 

104 101 102 103 

v.v..  • 107 108 

117 

121 

93 92 

100 99 95 97 98 96 

106 105 

112 113 

115 

119 120 

109 110 111 

118 

122 

exas 
It's Like ACole Other Country. 

"VAT ?MC! on IF A.Lt GOES AS PUNNED,  In SHOULD HAVE YOU 
FREE IN ABOUT TEN NEARS OR SO ! ! " 

Super Crossword 
82 Do, re, mi, 

fa, - 
84 Diamond Mel 
85 Sculpture 

items 
88 Football side 
89 "- of 

Dreams" 
90 Opted 
91 Blue-pencils 
95 Ball of yarn 
96 Assistants 
97 Columnist 

Carl 
98 Foolish 
99 First Pulitzer 

prize-winner 
for fiction 

100 Coral island 
102 - Amin 
103 One of the 

Lauders 
104 Operates a 

glider 
107 Indian Ocean 

craft 
108 Wriggling 
109 Japanese 

vegetables 
110 Spartan 

queen 
111 Weaver's 

reed 
113 Unrefined 
114 Exclamation 

KW.M.030160,MMWSMOWS,Sai 

Memorials to the 
American Cancer Society 

..:1•41Ms,7:-:cifiM3:MireMSMareeNPAMPar 

Garza County 
Chapter of 
ACS Elects 
New Officers 

47 Madrilenos 
breathe it 

48 Sp. matrons 
49 "- We 

Have No 
Bananas".  
old song 

56 Chum 
57 13th-century 

pope 
58 Type of com-

puter chip 
61 Scotch 

chemist 
62 Single thick-

ness 
63 Rhine feeder 
64 Dyer's vats 
65 "Lady Win-

dermere's 

66 Pen 
67 Dawn god-

dess 
68 Beginning 
69 Old instru-

ment 
70 Shield 
73 Move side-

ways 
74 Small bay 
75 Della 
76 Winter time 

in N.Y. 
77 "Humbug!" 
78 Legal wrongs 
79 Swedish rock 

group 
81 Hugo's "Le 

- s'amuse" 

10 Medieval hel-
met 

11 Genus of 
grasses 

12 Liabilities 
13 Notable per-

iod 
14 Makes richer 
15 Hi to a mali-

hini 
16 Polynesian 

fruit pigeons 
17 Without 

equal 
22 "Dear me!" 
24 Actress Lyon 
26 Of a Frank- 

ish people 
28 Crowd 
31 Ninny 
33 Arrant 
34 Elsinore 

sight 
35 "Magister 

Ludi" author 
37 Writing credit 
38 Lock-up 
39 Cribbage 

device 
41 Peer Gynt's 

mother 
42 Rev the 

engine 
43 Manage 
44 Poe's "The 

Tell-Tale 
45 Sea eagle 
46 Blood and 

sweat com-
panion 

the swan" 
105 A Barrymore 
106 Jazzman 

Redding 
107 Gogol novel 
112 Dickens work 
114 Cronin best-

seller 
115 Welts 
116 	Mens-

chen werden 
Bruder' 
(Schiller) 

117 Revolver 
inventor 

118 Wear away 
119 Dirk 
120-Unite by 

heating 
121 Rtes. 
122 Emerson 

work 
DOWN 
1 Actress 

Rehan et al. 
2 Rail bird 
3 French or 

English 
instrument 

4 "- Arden" 
5 Unfamiliar 

with 
6 Moslem fast-

ing period 
7 Moslem ruler 
8 "- of the big 

shoulders" 
(Sandburg) 

9 Anglo-Saxon 
letter 

ACROSS 
1 Pallid 
6 Hambletonian, 

for one 
10 Commanded 
14 Former 

White House 
occupant 

18 Blackmore's 
"Lorna -" 

19 With 
20 Asseverate 
21 Part of a 

bird's wing 
23 Sinclair 

Lewis novel 
25 Crimean War 

locale 
27 Faulkner 

novel 
28 Suggest 
29 Greek god-

dess of wis-
dom 

30 Did garden-
ing 

31 Spanish 
ladies 

32 Rents 
33 Yech! 
36 Forswear 
39 Brooch 
40 Stone on 

Michelangelo 
50 Even bet 
51 Vermin 
52 Work unit 
53 Ireland 
54 Ancient 

ascetic 

55 - de 
France 

56 Word with 
handle or 
dowdy 

57 Palm cocka-
toos 

59 Interstate 
60 Be a candi-

date 
62 Norm 
63 Worships 
64 Hemingway 

classic 
69 Papal rep-

resentative 
71 Actor Rogers 
72 Magician 

Geller 
73 Honorific 
76 - V. Debs 
77 Encore! 
78 Make lace 
80 Poison gas 
83 Recipe 

direction 
84 Cereal grass 
85 Hope and 

Barker 
86 Pasta piece 
87 Hardy classic 
92 Healthy 
93 Heirs con-

cern 
94 Nice season 
95 Glass wine 

container 
99 Agreements 

101 "After many 
a summer - 

Memorial contributions have been 
received by the Garza Chapter of the 
American Cancer Society in memory 
of 

D.V. Merritt by Timp Browning. 
D.V. Merritt by Mildred Stewart. 
La Rue Carmichael by Ira and 

Modena Farmer. 
Henry Truelock by Mendy and 

Giles Dalby. 

Texas Rangers, 
Company C Debut 
At 'God's 
Country' 

Texas Rangers, Company C will 
debut at "God's Country" outdoor 
production this year according to 
drama director Don Williams. 

Captain G.W. Arrington and the 
Rangers stationed just across the 
river from present day Girl Scout 
Camp Rio Blanco in 1879-1882 
will be bringing high adventure to 
the Blanco Canyon Amphitheater 
10 1/2 miles north of Crosbyton, 
Texas this August 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11. 

Dwayne Cornelius, who has 
been cast as Texas Ranger, J.M. 
Dunn, was delighting his fellow 
cast members with high humored 
antics at Thursday evening audi-
tion. 24 persons read for parts hop-
ing to be among this years 94 
member cast and crew. 

Another fun filled August 
awaits patrons of the fifth annual 
God's Country production, said 
Janice Mitchell, president of the 
Rio Blanco Heritage Foundation 
who produces the drama. Reserva-
tions for the six performances may 
be made by calling 675-2906 or 
675-2331. 

This Week In History 

Members of_the_Garza_County 
Chapter of the American Cancer 
Society, at the regular monthly meet-
ing last Thursday, elected Noah Guti-
errez to serve as president and Chita 
Hataway as secretary and reelected 
Mildred Stewart as vice president. 

Board members at the meeting also 
expressed appreciation to Billie Jean 
Cross for her leadership, enthusiasm 
and hard work as president of the 
organization during the past years. 

Field representative Dianne Davis 
of Lubbock presented a report to the 
board showing a total of $1,690 
raised in the 1990 Crusade. She said 
that S1,460 was collected in the resi-
dential drive and $230 from busi-
nesses. 

Davis also reported that a total of 
seven Garza County patients have 
been served by the ACS the past year 
with a total of $1,242 value in serv-
ices. 

A discussion was held concerning 
organization and plans for the 1991 
Crusade. 

A meeting date of August 16 has 
been set for the next board meeting. 

Attending last week's meeting 
were Billie Cross, Bonnie Stewart, 
Nona Lusk, Noah Gutierrez, Lewis 
Earl, Wesley Burnett and Dianne 
Davis. 

Other members of the Garza 
County chapter are Marion 
Wheatley, Margie Pennell, Georgia 
Slough, Nelda Dalby, Voda Beth 
Gradine, Ruby Williams, Donna 
Stelzer, Benny Jackson, Sharon 
Morris, Joyce Strubhart, Ada Lou 
Bird, Jimmy Bartlett, Shirley 
LeBlanc, Manic Perez, Dorace 
Wilson, Dixie Grisham, Alice Cruse 
and Bessie Strawn. 

On June 18, 1778, the British 
evacuated Philadelphia ... June 18, 
1812, Congress declared war 
against Britain ... June 20, 1898, the 
U.S. took Guam ... June 22-23, 
1922, violence during a coal-mine 
strike in Herrin, Ill., cost 36 lives, 21 
of them non-union miners ... June 
21, 1943, a race riot in Detroit left 
34 dead, 700 injured 	June 21, 
1943, another race riot in Harlem 
left six dead ... June 22, 1944, the 
G.I. Bill of Rights was signed, 
providing benefits to veterans ... 
June 20, 1947, the Taft-Hartley 
Labor Act curbing strikes was 
vetoed by President Truman, but 
Congress overrode the veto ... June 
19, 1953, Julius and Ethel Rosen-
berg were executed for conspiring 
to commit wartime espionage ... 
June 22, 1964, three civil rights 
workers were reported missing in 
Mississippi ... June 23, 1967, Presi-
dent Johnson and Soviet Premier 
Aleksei Kosygin met at Glassboro 
State College in New Jersey, agree-
ing not to let any crisis push them 
into war ... June 18, 1983, Sally 
Ride became the first American 
woman to travel in space when the 
space shuttle, Challenger, was 
launched from Cape Canaveral, Fla. 



Just Pick Up The Phone... 

• Call Us In Lubbock TOLL FREE...1-800-749-1732 
• Total Cost Only $6 Per Payroll Plus 60c Per Check 
• Your Checks Processed And Mailed The Same Day 
• No Extra Charge for Quarterly or Annual Reports 
• No Set-up or Conversion Charges 

DIAL-A-CHECK 
5010 University • Suite 400 • I uhbock. Texas 79413 

A Division of Mason, Warner, & Company, P.C. 

"Business People Deserve 
Only The Best" 

• • 	 • • 

That is why Dial-A-Check has become the leader 
among automated payroll check services. 

Offering the business owner an easy, accessible way 
to computate wages, withholding, and any number 
of desired options, Dial-A-Check saves you time, 

money, and most of all, frustration. 

DOWE MAYFIELD, C.L.U. 
C.D. Maturing? 

How about 8.6% tax defer 	 interest? 

3305-81st, Suite F, Lubbock 
806-797-8089 

MISS ALISON'S 

COOKIES 199 BULK 
Meat Market 

WRIGHT SLAB 	
1 59 

BACON LB 

WILSON ALL MEAT 79 
BOLOGNA AN  LB. 

BROASTED CHICKEN 
by the Box or Piece 
Fresh cooked daily... 
Okra, Squash, Hot Links, 
German Sausage, Bean Beef 
Buritos, Fajitas in a Tortilla 

11811.4571010005 

ALWAYS FRESH 794  
BREAD 1 1/2 LB. LOAF 

CALL IN FOR FAST ORDERS TO GO! 495-2951 
We skin all pieces except backs and wings. Buy by the bucket (2 to 15 pieces) or 
by the piece. Call in your special order, we make it up just for you the way you want 
it! 
REMEMBER, if it doesn't say BROASTED FOODS it's not "Broasted" chicken!  

INTRODUCING 
ALWAYS FRESH 
products 
• Brown 'n Serve Rolls 
• Texas Toast 
*Tender Crust 

wheat bread 
• Hamburger and hot 

dot buns 
• Gingham Girl 

Snack Cakes 
Layer Cakes 

Cinnamon Rolls 

SUNNY 

COOKIES 
BUTTER 	 SUGAR 
VANILA WAFER COCONUT 
OATMEAL 	SUGAR WAFERS 

2 FOR 1 
OPEN MON-SAT 
6:30 a.m. to 7 p.m. 

SUN 8 a.m. til 6 p.m. 

WE DELIVER IN 
POST CITY LIMITS! 

SHOP WHERE THE 'LOPES SHOP 

419 E. Main 	495-2951 
Marvin Williams and Kenneth Williams 

MEAL DEALm! 
SALE PRICE 
JUNE 18 (tim • 9 9 JULY 8, 1990 

With the Full Meal Deal, you get a juicy. 
lb.t Homestyle • Hungr-Bustert 

golden hits, a 16 oz. soft drink, 
and a 5 oz. Dairy Queen sundae. 

ON SALE IN 

COUNTRY 
• Reg U S Pat 6 Tm Oh Am D Corp ' Pep U S 
Pat it Tm T. 0 0 Op Coun Ts D 0 Op Cain 
Pncts good at part•capabng Da) Curers Mtn 

tP••••coaaed alight 

Page 8 The Post Dispatch Wednesday, June 20, 1990 
cx. ,,,n.„,,..,,,::.,:„. 

......i, 
p Summer Baseball :\ 

Minor League 

Hit 3 
HR I 
Hit 2 
HR I 
Hit I 
HR 1 
Hit 2 
Hit I 
Hit 1 

Hit 2 
Hit 1 
Hit I 
Hit 2 
Hit I 
Hit I 
Hit 2 

Hit I 
Hit 2 
Hit 1 
Hit I 
Hit I 

May 19 
Texans 22 ss. Rangers 9 

Texans Scoring 
Daniel Ruin 
Daniel Ruin 
Israel Aranda 
Israel Aranda 
Shawn Henderson 
Shawn Henderson 
Braden Conner 
Robert Flores 
Merced Lopez 

Rangers Scoring 
Vance Guthrie 
Emilio Moreno 
Derek Guthrie 
Adrian Gonzales 
David Ryan 

May 26 
Dodgers 26 vs. Yankees 15 

Dodgers Scoring KIDS 'N' ART SHOW AND EXHIBIT - (hack row, standing) Post Art Guild president Marie Neff, Amber Hammond, 
Lorrye Ledbetter, Kids 'N' Art coordinator Linda Puckett, (middle row, left to right) Codie Hair, Dee Dee Medlin, Mari 
Armendariz, Monty Humble, Holly Hardin, LaRinda Ledbetter, Josh Neff, Michael Huff, Matthew Ledbetter, Stewart 
Childers, (front row, left to right) Ben Voss, Alisson Harvey, Laura Tobias, Kasey Hardin, Wendy McNeely, Cricket Allan, 
Auburn Hammond, April Leary, Mandy Leary, Cameron Miller and Kayla Huff. 

r 	 'Coupon • 

Flit 2 
HR I 
Hit 3 
Hit 3 
HR 2 
Hit I 
HR I 
Hit 3 
HR I 
Hit I 

Luis Leos 
Luis Leos 
Derek Burchfield 
Homer Gomez 
Homer Gomez 
Terry Foster 
Terry Foster 
Kipp Wilks 
Kipp Wilks 
Dominic Po:picric) 

Yankees Scoring 
John Paul Perez 
Anthony Gomez 
Will Osbom 

Hit I 
Hit I 
Hit I 

on the 

Hit 1 
Hit 3 
Hit 2 
Hit 2 
Hit 2 
Hit 1 

Hit I 
HR I 
Hit 2 
Hit 3 
Hit 1 
HR I 
Hit I 
Hit 1 
Hit 2 

Hit I 
Hit I 
Hit I 

	  Coupon • 	  Hit I 

June 2 
Yankees 17 vs. Texans 16 

Yankees Scoring 
Marcus Lopez 
Quentin Gass 
Rocky Gomez 
Marc McClain 
Clay Ashley 
Marcus Sapp 

Texans Scoring 
Daniel Ruin 
Daniel Fluitt 
John Radlc 
Braden Conner 
Shawn Henderson 
Shawn Henderson 
Luke Williams 
Mark Watson 
Robert notes 

June 4 
Texans 20 vs. Dodgers 11 

Texans Scoring 
Shawn Henderson 
Mark Watson 
Luke Williams 

Dodgers Scoring 
Johnny Jefferson 

June 5 
Yankees 20 vs. Rangers 9 

Yankees Scoring 
Marcus Lopez 
Quentin Gass 
Marc McClain 
Rocky Gomez 
Will Osbom 
Jarrett Bland 
Marcus Sapp 

Rangers Scoring 
Bradley McDougle 	 Hit I 
Emilio Moreno 	 Hit 1 
David Ryan 	 Ilit 1 
Vance Guthrie 	 Hit 1 
Chris Dawson 	 Hit 1 

June 8 
Yankees 25 vs. Dodgers 16 

Yankees Scoring 
Marcus Lopez 	 -•Hit 1 
Marcus Lopez 	 HR 1 
Quentin Gass 	 Hit 2 
Quentin Gass 	 HR I. 
Rocky Gomez 	 Hit 2 
Rocky Gomez 	 HR 1 
Marc McClain 	 Hit 1 
Billy Crawford 	 Hit 1 
Billy Crawford 	 HR 1 
Jarrett Bland 	 flit 1 

Dodgers Scoring 
Luis Leos 	 Hit 2 
Derek Guthrie 	 Hit 3 
Kipp Wilks 	 Hit 3 
Terry Foster 	 Hit 3 
Terry Foster 	 HR 2 
Wade Bell 	 Hit I 
Wade Bell 	 HR I 
Johnny Jefferson 	 Hit I 

June 11 
Dodgers 24 vs. Rangers 19 

Dodgers Scoring 
Luis Leos 	 Hit 3 
Luis Leos 	 HR 1 
Terry Foster 	 Hit 2 
Terry Foster 	 HR 1 
Kipp Wilks 	 t 	Hit 2 
Kipp Wilks 	 HR 2 
Wade Bell 	 Hit 3 
Wade Bell 	 HR 2 
Johnny Jefferson Hit 2 

Rangers Scoring 
David Ryan 	 Hit I 
Derek Guthrie 	 Hit I 
Derek Guthrie 	 HR 1 
Vance Guthrie 	 Hit 2 
Vance Guthrie 	 FIR I 
Bradley McDouglc 	 Hit I 
Bradley McDouglc 	 HR 1 

June 12 
Texans (Tie) 14 vs. Yankees (Tie) 14 

Texans (Tie) Scoring 
Shawn Henderson 	 Hit 1 
Braden Conner 	 Hit 1 
Joe Don Schoonover 	 Hit 1 
Mark Watson 	 Hit 1 

Yankees (Tie) Scoring 
Quentin Gass 
Adrian Gonzales 
Marcus Sapp 

"W. .... 

r 

et. 

Hit I 
Hit I 
Hit I 

Oil/Still Life 
1. Monty Humble; 2. April 

Leary; 3. Mandy Leary; HM. 
Cameron Miller; and HM. Monty 
Humble. 

Watercolor/Still Life 
1. April Leary; and 2. Wendy 

McNeely. 
Landscapes 

1. Scan Henderson; 2. Cameron 
Miller; 3. Kasey Hardin; 3. Scan 
Leary; HM. Wendy McNeely; and 
HM. Monty Humble, 

Mix/Media/Acrylic 
1. Isaac McCrary; and 2. Chris 

Massey. 
Animals/Oil 

1. Mike Huff; 2. Daniel Fluitt; 
3. Orlando Castillo; HM. Wendy 
McNeely; and HM. Courtney 
Bratcher. 

Pencil 
1. Ben Voss; 2. Isaac McCrary; 

3. Ben Voss; and HM. Daniel 
Fluitt. 

Pen/Ink 
1. Isaac McCrary; and 2. Ben 

Voss. 
Watercolor Landscapes 

1. Allison Harvey. 
Pastel Landscapes 

1. LaRinda Ledbetter; and 2. 
Matthew Ledbetter. 

Photography 
1. Cameron Miller; 2. Cameron 

Miller; 3. Cameron Miller; and 
HM. Wendy McNeely. 

Sculpture 
1. Laura Tobias; and 2. 

Meaghan Mueller. 
11 - 13 Age Group 

Oil Landscapes 
1. Lorrye Ledbetter; 2. Lorrye 

Ledbetter; 3. Lorrye Ledbetter. 
Oil/Still Life 

1. Lorrye Ledbetter; 2. Lorrye 
Ledbetter; 3. Mari Armendariz; and 
HM. Mari Armendariz. 

Watercolor Abstract 
1. Amber' Hammond; and 2. 

Dec Dee Medlin. 
Pastel Still Life 

1. Lorrye Ledbetter; and 2. 
Lorrye Ledbetter. 

Watercolor Still Life 
1. Amber Hammond; 2. Mari 

Armendariz; 3. Jennifer LeBlanc; 
HM. Jennifer LeBlanc; and HM. 
Dee Dee Medlin. 

Seascapes 
1. Amber Hammond; 2. Codie 

Hair; 3. Lorrye Ledbetter; and HM. 
Codie Hair. 

Phot(igraphy 
1. Holly Hardin; 2. Amber 

Hammond; 3. Amber Hammond; 
HM. Holly Hardin; and H M. Lorrye 
Ledbetter. 

Animals/Oil 
1. Codie Flair; and 2. Josh Neff. 

Mixed Media 
(pastel/char/oil) 

1. Alan Marlin; and 2. Arron 
Shields. 

Pencil 
1. Codic Hair; 2. Codic Hair; 3. 

Amber Hammond; HM. Codic 
Hair; and HM. Josh Neff. 

Ink 
1. Heath May; and 2. Heath 

May. 
Watercolor landscape 

1. Dec Dee Medlin; 2. Mari 
Armendariz; and 3. Josh Neff. 

Kids 'N' Art Show 
and Exhibit 

The first annual Post Art Guild 
sponsored Kids 'N' Art Show and 
Exhibit, held last weekend, "was a 
tremendous success," coordinator 
Linda Puckett said. 

Results of the show 
Best of Show 

Beau Morris, "Eagle 
Rock." 

People's Choice 
Alan Martin, "Big Bird." 
Outstanding Artistic Ahievement 

Award 
7 - 10 Age Group 

Mike Stelzer, 8 years old, 
"Little Monet." 

11 - 13 Age Group 
Alan Martin, 12 years old, "Big 

Bird." 
14 - 17 Age Group 

Rodney Wayne Boswell, 16 
years old, "Cowboy." 
Charles & Kay Wallace Award 

Frame Shop 
Heath May of Plainview. 

7 - 10 Age Group: 
Seascapes 

1. Mike Stelzer; 2. Mike Reiter; 
2. Kasey Hardin; 3. Cricket Allan; 
3. Cameron Miller; HM. Javier 
Ramos; HM. Auburn Hammond; 
HM. Monty Humble; HM. April 
Leary; and HM. Chris Massey. 

South Plains Veterinary Clinic, Inc. 
Hwy. 84 N., Slaton, Texas 

806-828-5895 

Flea and Tick Season Is Here!!! 

Complete Flea and Tick Program 

10% Off 
To minimize flea and tick related diseases in this area, 
South Plains Veterinary Clinic is offering an Ovitrol 

flea and tick spray-bath and dip for all sizes of 
dogs-yard and kennel spray. 

$2 8 with this coupon 

Defensive 
Driving 
Course 

Saturday 
June 23, 1990 
8:30 a.m. to 

5:30 p.m. 
$25 fee 

Post Senior 
Citizens Bldg. 

Call 983-3434 
to pre-register 

ROPING WINNERS in last Saturday's Pee Wee Memorial Roping 
were (back, left to right) Terry Mauldin, Mark Mauldin, Vance Voss, 
( front row, left to right) Kim Billingsly, Ty Springer and Johnny Eicke. 
(Photo by Kimberly Burnett) 

Pee Wee 
Johnson 
Memorial 
Roping Held 	I CORNER GROCERY & MKT I 	 

(Continued on Page 6) 

We clean wheat - peas - beans - 
small grains 

ZbTyazfl attt 
ItunT. 

The annual Pee Wee Johnson 
Memorial Tournament Roping was 
held last Saturday, June 16, 1990. 

Winners of the double elimina-
tion roping were: team captain Ty 
Springer and team members Mark 
Mauldin, Terry Mauldin, Kim 
Billingsley, Vance Voss and 
Johnny Joe Eicke. 

Second place team captain was 
Karl Hall and members Mike 
Johnson, Richard Hart, Sidney 
Hart, Chuck Prather and Rex 
Prather. 

Fatest match of day winners 
were team captain Tommy Riley 
and team members Barry Byrd, 
Kinney Han, Rudy Gabeldon, 
Kinney Riley and Gary Gist. 

2 miles north of Tahoka on Hwy 87 
998-4497 	 998-4935 L_ 	-4 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8

